

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA, JUAN C. ZARAGOZA
GÓMEZ, and LUIS F. CRUZ BATISTA,

Defendants.

Civil No. 16-cv-2101

**PLAINTIFF'S POST-HEARING
BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Hearing Testimony Established That The Stay Should Be Lifted.....	3
A. National Continues To Be Harmed By The Diversion Of Revenues Pledged To The Repayment Of Insured Bonds	4
II. Lifting The Stay Will Not Unduly Harm The Respondents	7
A. Lifting The Stay Would Not Harm The Commonwealth	8
III. Lifting The Stay In This Case Is Necessary To Fulfill PROMESA’s Purposes	10
IV. The Statement Of Interest Ignores the Court’s Constitutional Duties	12
V. The Hearing Record Establishes That The Moratorium Act And Executive Orders Prescribe A Composition Of The Debt Insured By National	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Assured Guar. Corp. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , Nos. 16-1037, 16-1095, 2016 WL 5794715 (D.P.R. Oct. 4, 2016).....	14, 15
<i>In re Builders Grp. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 502 B.R. 95 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2013).....	6
<i>C&A, S.E. v. P.R. Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 369 B.R. 87 (D.P.R. 2007).....	3
<i>In re Canarico Quarries, Inc.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1333 (D.P.R. 1979).....	8
<i>In re Chesnut</i> , 422 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>In re Medina</i> , No. 14-06368, 2015 WL 2378975 (Bankr. D.P.R. May 13, 2015).....	10
<i>In re Overmyer Co.</i> , 2 Bankr. Ct. Dec. 992 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	6
<i>Ropico, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 425 F. Supp. 970 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	14, 15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	5
<i>In re Rutter</i> , 9 B.R. 878 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1981)	6
<i>In re Unanue-Casal</i> , 159 B.R. 90 (D.P.R. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Vazquez-Burgos v. Rodriguez-Perez</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 135, 141 (D.P.R. 2015).....	13
<i>In re Wynn Homes, Inc.</i> , 14 B.R. 520 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1981)	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 361.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	3
PROMESA § 201.....	10, 15
PROMESA § 303.....	13
PROMESA § 405.....	1, 3, 5, 12
